The Group operates internationally and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk on its commercial transactions.
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities and net investments
in foreign operations. Financial assets and liabilities are mainly denominated in € currency.

For operations located in Africa, main operating costs are denominated in € or CFA francs, for which the exchange
rate with the € is fixed.

Since 2007, a significant portion of the Company’s cash flow is now denominated in Canadian $. Revenue denomi-
nated in Canadian dollars represented 25% 32% and 34% of Company’s revenue in the years ended December 31,
2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively. This exposure is mitigated as all related costs are also generated in Canadian $. To
a lesser extend, revenue denominated in Australian dollars represented 5% of Company’s revenue in the year ended

December 31, 2009 (nil in 2008 and 2007).

The sensitivity to Canadian $ against € fluctuations of the consolidated revenue and the consolidated profit for the
year presented in € is summarized as follows (in thousand of €):

Fluctuation in Canadian $ / € exchange rate

As of December 31, 2009

+5% -5%

Revenue (1)
Profit for the year (1)

1,073
62

(1,073)
(62)

Fluctuation in Canadian $ / € exchange rate

As of December 31, 2008

+5% -5%

Revenue (1)
Profit for the year (1)

1,293
151

(1,293)
(151)

Fluctuation in Canadian $ / € exchange rate

As of December 31, 2007

+5% -5%

Revenue (1)
Profit for the year (1)

1,114
109

(1,114)
(109)

(1) Estimated effect on the translation into € for consolidation purposes of foreign operations having the Canadian dollar as functional currency based

on the weighted average rate of the period.

b. Interest rate risk

The Company owns certain interest-bearing assets (short term deposit) classified as cash and cash equivalents.
However, the Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest
rates as the Company has invested in highly liquid deposits with guaranteed nominal value.